utable to the expertise received by the Group via the acquired service
platform.

The net assets were consolidated in the Hoist Finance Group as
from October 2018.

31

Hoist Finance
Year-end report 2018Notes

Note 10  Classification and Measurement IFRS 9

Acquired loan portfolios reclassified from fair value through profit or loss under IAS 39 to amortised cost under IFRS 9

SEK million

Fair value of the reclassified acquired loan portfolios as of 31 Dec 2017 940

Fair value as at reporting date, if the acquired loan portfolio would not have been reclassified 788

Fair value gain/loss during the period, if the acquired loan portfolio would not have been reclassified –162

Effective interest rate of reclassified acquired loans on date of initial application, % 21

Interest revenue recorded during the period Jan–Dec 2018 171

Comparison between IAS 39 closing balance as at 31 Dec 2017 and IFRS 9 opening balance as at 1 Jan 2018, Group

SEK million

Original measurement
category
under IAS 39

Original
carrying value

under IAS 39

New
measurement
category
under IFRS 9 Reclassification

Remeasure-
ment

Net carrying
value

under IFRS 9

Cash Loans and receivables 0 Amortised cost – – 0

Treasury bills and treasury bonds FVPL identified 1,490 FVPL mandatorily – – 1,490

Lending to credit institutions Loans and receivables 1,681 Amortised cost – – 1,681

Lending to the public Loans and receivables 37 Amortised cost – – 37

Acquired loan portfolios FVPL identified 940 Amortised cost –940 – –

Acquired loan portfolios Loans and receivables 13,826 Amortised cost 940 11 14,777

Bonds and other securities FVPL identified 3,689 FVPL mandatorily – – 3,689

Derivatives FVPL Held for trading 4 FVPL Held for Trading – – 4

Derivatives Hedging instruments 7 Hedging instruments – – 7

Other financial assets Loans and receivables 189 Amortised cost – – 189

Deposits from the public Other liabilities 13,227 Amortised cost – – 13,227

Derivatives FVPL Held for trading 4 FVPL Held for Trading – – 4

Derivatives Hedging 6 Hedging instruments – – 6

Senior unsecured liabilities Other liabilities 4,355 Amortised cost – 8 4,363

Subordinated liabilities Other liabilities 803 Amortised cost – – 803

Other financial liabilities Other liabilities 536 Amortised cost – – 536

Loss allowance
Acquired loan portfolios – prior to the introduction of IFRS 9, the port-
folios’ carrying value was based on expected cash flows and revalua-
tion effects were reported under income statement item Net revenue
from acquired loan portfolios. This method corresponds in large part

with the calculation of loss allowance under IFRS 9; consequently, the
transition impact in the opening balance is immaterial.

Other financial assets valued at amortised cost – the expected
credit loss at transition to IFRS 9 was not material, and therefore, was
not reported.

32

Hoist Finance